and management services 257 – 257 –

7,542 28,151 31,401 89,688

4. OTHER INCOME

Three months ended
31 December

Nine months ended
31 December

2018 2017 2018 2017
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Bank interest income –* –* –* 1
Imputed interest income on

amount due from a non-controlling
equity holder of a subsidiary 25 32 79 75

Interest income from a loan to
an associate 65 75 194 225

Interest income of a life
insurance policy – 9 – 29

Interest income from amount due
from a related party – – 26 –

Sundry income 490 145 1,249 781

580 261 1,548 1,111

* Represents amount less than HK$1,000.

5. FINANCE COSTS

Three months ended
31 December

Nine months ended
31 December

2018 2017 2018 2017
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Interest charges on promissory note
repayable 600 246 1,661 735

Interest charges on shareholders’ loan 13 – 18 –

613 246 1,679 735

Greatwalle Inc. • 3rd Quarterly Report 2018/19 9

6. LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAX

Loss before income tax is arrived at after charging:

Three months ended
31 December

Nine months ended
31 December

2018 2017 2018 2017
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Amortisation of intangible asset1 476 1,068 1,442 3,238
Cost of services rendered 6,600 24,509 31,725 77,224
Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 424 810 1,651 2,360

Employee benefits expenses
(including directors’ emoluments):
Salaries, allowances and

benefits in kind included in:

– Cost of services rendered 6,172 21,201 28,684 66,628
– Administrative expenses 2,244 2,560 9,645 8,105

Retirement benefits – Defined
contribution plans2 included in:
– Cost of services rendered 283 946 1,206 2,961
– Administrative expenses 32 70 140 288

Equity-settled share-based
payment expenses1

– Administrative expenses 5,780 – 5,780 4,009

14,511 24,777 45,455 81,991

Legal and professional fees 1,118 379 4,975 1,710
Operating lease charges in respect of:

– Rented premises 492 544 1,466 1,890
– Office equipment 23 18 53 53

515 562 1,519 1,943

Write-off of goodwill 5,255 – 5,255 –
Write-off of property, plant and equipment 350 – 350 –
Write-off of intangible assets 4,052 – 4,052 –
Write-off of amount due from

a non-controlling equity holder of
a subsidiary 2,206 – 2,206 –

1 included in “administrative expenses” in the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income

2 no forfeited contributions available for offset against existing contributions during the period

Greatwalle Inc. • 3rd Quarterly Report 2018/1910

7. INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Three months ended
31 December

Nine months ended
31 December

2018 2017 2018 2017
(Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Current tax:
Hong Kong Profits Tax

– Current period provision – – – –

PRC EIT
– Current period provision 59 – 59 –